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PAST SHOOTOUT TEAM CHAMPIONS
Year Men (Runner-up) Women (Runner-up) Course
1986 Adams State (Colorado) N/A Spring Hill GC
1987 Weber State (Wyoming) Colorado (NAU/New Mexico) Paul Beck Rec Ctr
1988 Adams State (Adams State TC) NC State (Boulder Road Runners) Paul Beck Rec Ctr
1989 Colorado (Brigham Young) Boulder Road Runners (Weber State) Lake Valley GC
1990 Brigham Young (Wyoming) Boulder Road Runners  (Colorado) Lake Valley GC
1991 Colorado (Western State) Weber State (Wyoming) Lake Valley GC
1992 Colorado (Brigham Young) Colorado (Montana State) Lake Valley GC
1993 Colorado (Idaho State) Colorado (Weber State) Gallagher Ranch
1994 Colorado (Idaho State) Colorado (Michigan) Gallagher Ranch
1995 Colorado (Western State) Colorado (Oregon) Gallagher Ranch
1996 Colorado (Portland) Colorado (Adams State) Gallagher Ranch
1997 Colorado (Western State) Colorado (Adams State) Flatirons Property/Buff alo Ranch
1998 Colorado (Western State) Adams State (Colorado Flatirons Property/Buff alo Ranch
1999 Colorado (Western State) Colorado (Western State) Flatirons Property/Buff alo Ranch
2000 Colorado (Wyoming) Colorado (Wyoming) Buff alo Ranch at CU South Campus
2001 Colorado (Wyoming) Colorado (Wyoming) Buff alo Ranch at CU South Campus
2002 Colorado (Denver/AFA) Colorado (Denver) Buff alo Ranch at CU South Campus
2003 Colorado (Air Force) Colorado (Northern Colorado) Buff alo Ranch at CU South Campus
2004 Colorado (Wyoming) Colorado (Wyoming) Buff alo Ranch at CU South Campus
2005 Colorado (Air Force) Colorado (Northern Colorado) Buff alo Ranch at CU South Campus
2006 Colorado (Wyoming) Colorado (Colorado State) Buff alo Ranch at CU South Campus
2007 Colorado (Wyoming) Colorado (Wyoming) Buff alo Ranch at CU South Campus
2008 Colorado (Air Force) Colorado (Air Force) Buff alo Ranch at CU South Campus
2009 Colorado (Wyoming) Colorado (Wyoming) Buff alo Ranch at CU South Campus
2010 Colorado (Wyoming) Colorado (Wyoming) Buff alo Ranch at CU South Campus
2011 Colorado (Wyoming) Colorado (Wyoming) Buff alo Ranch at CU South Campus
2012 Colorado (Wyoming) Colorado (Wyoming) Buff alo Ranch at CU South Campus
2013 Colorado (Air Force) Colorado (Northern Colorado) Buff alo Ranch at CU South Campus

PAST SHOOTOUT INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS
Year Men  Women
1986 Pat Porter (Vigilantes TC) 25:13 N/A
1987 Pat Porter (Vigilantes TC) 25:08 Linnsberg (UTEP) 16:25
1988 Mark Steckley (Boulder Road Runners) 25:26 Sue Addison (Boulder Road Runners) 16:21
1989 Dennis Leck (Unattached) 26:18 Carla Borovica (Unattached) 17:35
1990 Silvio Guerra (Unattached) 23:07 Kirsten Russell (Unattached) 16:48
1991 Ron Salazar (Colorado) 24:26 Brooke Baughman (Colorado) 17:20
1992 Richard Kosegei (Barton County) 24:30 Brooke Baughman (Colorado) 17:55
1993 Scott Larson (Colorado) 25:37 Brooke Baughman (Colorado) 16:40
1994 Alan Culpepper (Colorado) 25:25 Elva Dryer (Western State) 17:11
1995 Adam Goucher (Colorado) 25:32 Jenna Carlson (Oregon) 17:20
1996 Adam Batliner (Colorado) 26:23 Shayne Wille (Colorado) 17:57
1997 Adam Goucher (Colorado) 24:30 Kim Bugg (Adams State) 21:06
1998 Adam Goucher (Colorado) 24:32 Kim Bosen (Adams State) 20:54
1999 Reese Buck (Western State) 24:50 Kara Grgas-Wheeler (Colorado)                  17:07
2000 Jorge Torres (Colorado) 25:24 Kara Grgas-Wheeler (Colorado) 19:38
2001 Jorge Torres (Colorado) 24:47 Molly Austin (Colorado) 20:14
2002 Jorge Torres (Colorado) 24:07 Molly Austin (Colorado) 20:23
2003 Billy Nelson (Colorado) 25:05 Alisha Williams (Western State) 20:46
2004 Kelly Christiansen (Western State) 24:40 Renee Metivier (Colorado) 20:21
2005 Bret Schoolmeester (Colorado) 24:55 Christine Bolf (Colorado) 20:53
2006 Mark Korir (Wyoming) 24:51 Jenny Barringer (Colorado)  20:51
2007 Brent Vaughn (Colorado) 24:46 Sara Vaughn (Colorado) 21:00
2008 Aaron Brown (Adams State) 25:04 Shannon Payne (UC-Colorado Springs) 21:25
2009 Kenyon Neuman (Colorado) 24:51 Jenny Barringer (Colorado) 19:25
2010 Joe Bosshard (Colorado) 24:44 Laura Tremblay (Colorado) 20:29
2011 Richard Medina (Colorado) 24:39 Shalaya Kipp (Colorado) 20:29
2012 Jake Hurysz (Colorado) 24:35 Ellie Keyser (unattached) 20:19
2013 Blake Theroux (Colorado) 25:34 Elise Cranny (unattached) 20:39
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Men (8k)     
*Jorge Torres, Colorado 24:07 2002

Adam Goucher, Colorado 24:12 1998

Adam Goucher, Colorado 24:30 1997

Jake Hurysz, Colorado 24:34 2012
Richard Medina, Colorado 24:39 2011

Kelly Christiansen, Western State 24:40 2004  

Scott Larson, Unattached 24:42 1997

Joe Bosshard, Colorado 24:44 2010

Brent Vaughn Colorado 24:46 2007

Jorge Torres, Colorado 24:47 2001

Dathan Ritzenhein, Colorado 24:47 2001

Jorge Torres, Colorado 24:48 2000

Brent Vaughn, Colorado 24:48 2004

Rees Buck, Western State 24:50 1999

Michael Aish, Western State 24:51 1999

Mark Korir, Wyoming 24:51 2006

Kenyon Neuman, Colorado 24:51 2009

Jorge Torres, Colorado 24:54 1999

Bret Schoolmeester, Colorado 24:55 2005 

Josh Eberly, Unattached 24:55 2003

Jordan Kyle, Unattached (CU) 24:57 2009

Ed Torres, Colorado 24:58 2002

Kim Hogarth, Western State 24:59 2006

Andy Wacker, Colorado 25:00 2011

Ron Roybal, Colorado 25:01 1999

Mark Korir, Wyoming 25:01 2007

Matt Tebo, Colorado 25:01 2009

Blake Theroux, Colorado 25:01 2012
Martin Medina, Colorado 25:01 2012

Josh Eberly, Unattached 25:02 2002

Chris Seimers, Western State 25:03 2002

Steve Slattery, Colorado 25:04 2000

Ed Torres, Colorado 25:05 2001

Billy Nelson, Colorado 25:05 2003

Andy Wacker, Colorado 25:05 2010

Stephen Pifer, Colorado 25:07 2007

Ed Torres, Colorado 25:08 2000

Josh Eberly, Unattached 25:09 2001

Richard Medina, Colorado 25:09 2009

Scott Larson, Colorado 25:10 2000

Bret Schoolmeester, Colorado 25:11 2004

Chris Severy, Colorado 25:11 1998

Mike Friedberg, Colorado 25:11 2000

Shadrack Kimeli, Kansas State 25:11 2000

Kelly Christiansen, Western State 25:11 2005

Christian Thompson, Colorado 25:11 2010

Steve Slattery, Colorado 25:12 2002

Kenyon Neuman, Colorado 25:13 2007

Bernard Kitur, Unattached 25:14 1997

Bret Schoolmeester, Colorado 25:14 2003

Women (5.8k)
*Jenny Barringer, Colorado 19:25 2009

Kara Grgas-Wheeler, Colorado (at RMS) 19:38 2000

Kara Grgas-Wheeler, Colorado (at Big 12) 19:38 2000

Amy Mortimer, Kansas State 20:06 2000

Sara (Gorton) Slattery, Colorado 20:07 2000

Molly Austin, Colorado 20:14 2001

Ellie Keyser, unattached 20:19 2012

Renee Metivier, Colorado 20:21 2004

Allie McLaughlin, Colorado 20:22 2009

Molly Austin, Colorado 20:23 2002

Martha Tenorio, Unattached 20:29 1999

Laura Tremblay, Colorado 20:29 2010

Shalaya Kipp, Colorado 20:29 2011

Emma Coburn, Colorado 20:30 2010

Kara Grgas-Wheeler, Colorado 20:33 1999

Sara (Gorton) Slattery, Colorado 20:33 2000

Elise Cranny, unattached 20:39 2013

Shalaya Kipp, Colorado 20:42 2010

Kelly Brinkman, Iowa State 20:44 2000

Laura Thweatt, Colorado 20:44 2010

Molly Austin, Colorado 20:45 1999

Alisha Williams, Western State 20:46 2003

Kara Newton, Baylor 20:47 2000

Sara (Gorton) Slattery, Colorado  20:48 2001

Leslie Higgins, Colorado 20:49 1999

Natalie Florence, Colorado 20:49 2002

Melody Fairchild, unattached 20:49 2012

Yukari Komatsu, Unattached 20:50 1998

Tera Moody, Colorado 20:50 2000

Natalie Florence, Colorado 20:50 2003

Jenny Barringer, Colorado 20:51 2006

Jodie Hughes, Colorado 20:52 2000

Christine Bolf, Colorado 20:53 2005

Kim Bosun, Adams State 20:54 1998

Carrie Verdon, Colorado 20:55 2013
Christine Bolf, Colorado 20:57 2004

Emma Coburn, Colorado 20:57 2009

Stephanie Bylander, Adams State 20:58 2003

Korene Hinds, Kansas State 20:59 2000

Sara Wells, Oklahoma State 20:59 2000

Katsuko Kanno, Unattached 20:59 2003

Renee Metivier, Colorado 20:59 2003

Sara Vaughn, Colorado 21:00 2007

Kerry Hils, Missouri 21:01 2000

Laura Tremblay, Colorado 21:01 2009

Marne Findlay, Unattached 21:02 1998

Rebekah Mackie, Western State 21:02 2002

Tera Moody, Colorado 21:03 2000

Ann Marie Brooks, Missouri 21:03 2000

Emily Mortensen, Adams State 21:03 2003

TOP  50 COURSE TIMES (Buff alo Ranch/CU South Campus) *--indicates course record

cro

Wo
*Je

Ka

Ka

Am

Sa

Mo

Ell

Re

All

Mo

Ma

La

Sh

Em

Ka

Sa

Eli

Sh

Ke

La

Mo

Ali

Ka

Sa

Le

Na

Me

Yu

Te

Na

Jen

Jod

Ch

Kim

Ca
Ch

Em

Ste

Ko

Sa

Ka

Re

Sa

Ke

La

Ma

Re

Te

An

Em


